

1.25 1.4 1.6

0.34

A NUMBER OF STREET, STREET, STREET, ST.

のはのたいがあい

An Archaeological Survey of a Proposed Boat Launching Complex in Guttenberg,

Iowa

1978

Philip H. Salkin St. Paul District, Corps of Engineers St. Paul, Minnesota



DISTRIBUTION STATEMENT A Approved for public release Disgribution Unlimited

86

10

10

046

REPORT DOCUMENTATION PAGE				0	orm Approved M8 No: 0704-0188 (p: Date: Jun 30: 198)
A REPORT SECURITY CLASSIFICATION		16. RESTRICTIVE	MARKINGS		
UNCLASSIFIED 2a. SECURITY CLASSIFICATION AUTHORITY		3. DISTRIBUTION / AVAILABILITY OF REPORT			
		Approved for public release; distribution			
2b. DECLASSIFICATION / DOWNGRADING SCHEDULE		unlimited.			
. PERFORMING ORGANIZATION REPORT NUMBER	S)	5. MONITORING	ORGANIZATION	REPORT NUME	BER(S)
6a. NAME OF PERFORMING ORGANIZATION 6b. OFFICE SYMBOL (If applicable)		7a. NAME OF MONITORING ORGANIZATION			
U.S. Army Engr. Dist., St. Paul		U.S. Arr	ny Engineen	r District,	, St. Paul
<b>6</b> C. <b>ADDRESS (City, State, and ZIP Code)</b> 1135 USPO & Custom House St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-1479		76. ADDRESS (C	-		
			90 & Custor , Minnesot	n House ta 55101-1	1479
Ba. NAME OF FUNDING /SPONSORING ORGANIZATION	Bb. OFFICE SYMBOL (If applicable)	9. PROCUREMEN	IT INSTRUMENT	IDENTIFICATION	N NUMBER
Bc. ADDRESS (City, State, and ZIP Code)	10. SOURCE OF	FUNDING NUM	BERS	·	
		PROGRAM ELEMENT NO.	PROJECT NO.	TASK NO	WORK UNIT
2. PERSONAL AUTHOR(S)	POSED BOAT LAI	UNCHING COMP	EX IN GUT	TENBERG, IO	<u>Awc</u>
12. PERSONAL AUTHOR(S) Salkin, Philip H. 13a. TYPE OF REPORT 13b. TIME COV FROM		UNCHING COMP 14. DATE OF REP 1978?			AGE COUNT
12. PERSONAL AUTHOR(S) Salkin, Philip H. 13a. TYPE OF REPORT 16. SUPPLEMENTARY NOTATION	/ERED TO	14. DATE OF REP 1978?	DRT (Year, Mon	th, Day) 15. P. 9	AGE COUNT
22. PERSONAL AUTHOR(S) Salkin, Philip H. 13a. TYPE OF REPORT 13b. TIME COV FROM 16. SUPPLEMENTARY NOTATION	TO 18. SUBJECT TERMS ARCHAEOLOGY	14. DATE OF REP 1978? (Continue on rever	DRT (Year, Mon	th, Day) 15. P. 9	AGE COUNT
2. PERSONAL AUTHOR(S) Salkin, Philip H. 3a. TYPE OF REPORT 13b. TIME COV FROM 6. SUPPLEMENTARY NOTATION  7. COSATI CODES	TO	14. DATE OF REP 1978? (Continue on rever	DRT (Year, Mon	th, Day) 15. P. 9	AGE COUNT
13a. TYPE OF REPORT   13b. TIME COV     16. SUPPLEMENTARY NOTATION     17.   COSATI CODES	18. SUBJECT TERMS ARCHAEOLOGY GUTTENBERG,	14. DATE OF REP 1978? (Continue on rever IOWA	DRT (Year, Mon	th, Day) 15. P. 9	AGE COUNT
12. PERSONAL AUTHOR(S) Salkin, Philip H.     13a. TYPE OF REPORT     13b. TIME COVER     16. SUPPLEMENTARY NOTATION     17.     COSATI CODES     FIELD     GROUP     SUB-GROUP     19. ABSTRACT (Continue on reverse if necessary and the second	TERED TO TO TO TO TERMS ARCHAEOLOGY GUTTENBERG, To didentify by block logical survey area is locate y 0.5 miles do rns 5 acres of tion, a parking	14. DATE OF REP 1978? (Continue on rever IOWA number) y of a proposed on the wes pwnstream fro f floodplain ng lot and so	sed boat la st bank of Dr Lock and The worl	anding comp Pool 11 of bar No. k will inc	AGE COUNT block number) plex in f the 10. lude construc
12. PERSONAL AUTHOR(S) Salkin, Philip H.     13a. TYPE OF REPORT     13b. TIME COVER     13b. TIME COVER     15c. SUPPLEMENTARY NOTATION     17.   COSATI CODES     17.   COSATI CODES     17.   COSATI CODES     18. SUPPLEMENTARY NOTATION     19. ABSTRACT (Continue on reverse if necessary and the conducted an archaeo Guttenberg, Iowa. The project Mississippi River, approximatel The proposed right-of-way conce	TERED TO 18. SUBJECT TERMS ARCHAEOLOGY GUTTENBERG, To identify by block logical survey area is locate y 0.5 miles do rns 5 acres of tion, a parkin in the flood haeological ma a, and the abs ld conclude th	14. DATE OF REP 1978? (Continue on rever IOWA number) y of a proposed on the west ownstream from f floodplain ng lot and so plain area. aterials were sence of loca	sed boat list bank of om Lock and The worl ome fill. All seven e recovered al knowled	anding comp and identify by and identify by bool 11 of d Dam No. k will inc yielded so d. On the e of archae	AGE COUNT block number) block numb
22. PERSONAL AUTHOR(S) Salkin, Philip H.     13a. TYPE OF REPORT     13b. TIME COV FROM     13c. TYPE OF REPORT     13b. TIME COV FROM     16. SUPPLEMENTARY NOTATION     17.   COSATI CODES     FIELD   GROUP     19. ABSTRACT (Continue on reverse if necessary and the author conducted an archaeo Guttenberg, Iowa. The project     Mississippi River, approximatel     The proposed right-of-way conce ion of a boat ramp, comfort sta     Seven test units were excavated of wet sandy-clay loam. No arc physiography of the project are historic sites, the author wou the archaeological resources of     20. DISTRIBUTION / AVAILABILITY OF ABSTRACT	<b>18. SUBJECT TERMS</b> ARCHAEOLOGY GUTTENBERG, <b>nd identify by block</b> logical survey area is locate y 0.5 miles do rns 5 acres of tion, a parkin in the floody haeological ma a, and the abs ld conclude th the area.	14. DATE OF REP 1978? (Continue on rever IOWA number) y of a proposed on the wes bownstream fro f floodplain ng lot and so plain area. aterials were sence of loca hat the const 21 ABSTRACT S	Sed boat 1 se if necessary se if necessary bom Lock and tom Lock and the worl ome fill. All seven e recovered al knowlead truction with	anding comp and identify by Pool 11 of Dam No. k will inc yielded so d. On the e of archae ill not pos	AGE COUNT block number) block numb
12. PERSONAL AUTHOR(S) Salkin, Philip H.     13a. TYPE OF REPORT     13b. TIME COVEROM     13a. TYPE OF REPORT     13b. TIME COVEROM     16. SUPPLEMENTARY NOTATION     17.     COSATI CODES     FIELD     GROUP     SUB-GROUP     19. ABSTRACT (Continue on reverse if necessary and the state of guttenberg, Iowa. The project Mississippi River, approximatel The proposed right-of-way concetion of a boat ramp, comfort state Seven test units were excavated of wet sandy-clay loam. No arc physiography of the project are historic sites, the author would be a state of the project are historic sites, the author would be a state of the project are historic sites, the author would be a state of the project are historic sites.	<b>18. SUBJECT TERMS</b> ARCHAEOLOGY GUTTENBERG, <b>nd identify by block</b> logical survey area is locate y 0.5 miles do rns 5 acres of tion, a parkin in the floody haeological ma a, and the abs ld conclude th the area.	14. DATE OF REP 1978? (Continue on rever IOWA number) y of a proposed on the wes bownstream fro f floodplain ng lot and so plain area. aterials were sence of loca hat the const 21 ABSTRACT S	Sed boat 1 se if necessary se if necessary bom Lock and tom Lock and tome fill. All seven e recovered al knowlead truction with ECURITY CLASSI ied (include Area C	and inc comp and identify by Pool 11 of Dam No. k will inc yielded so d. On the e of archae ill not pos	AGE COUNT block number) block number) olex in f the 10. lude construc basis of the cological or se a threat t

ķ

いいいいための

On 29 and 30 June 1978 the author conducted an archaeological survey of a proposed boat landing complex in Guttenberg, Iowa. Guttenberg is located in Jefferson Township, in the southeastern corner of Clayton County. The project area is located on the west bank of Pool 11 of the Mississippi River, at the approximate river mile 614.5. The site is approximately 0.5 miles downstream from Lock and Dam No. 10 (see Maps 1 and 2).

The proposed right-of-way concerns 5 acres of floodplain at approximately 612 feet elevation. The area presently floods 10 to 11 days during the recreation season (U. S. Army Corps Report 1978:3). The work will include construction of a boat ramp, a comfort station, a parking lot and some filling.

Four of the five acres are covered with Type 6 wetland, while 0.5 acres are covered with Type 3 wetland. The remaining 0.5 acres consist of sideslope, where the right-of-way will cross a narrow park to link the floodplain area with the streets of the ridge above. Miners Creek dissects the proposed construction area, with most of the five acres lying to the east of the creek.

#### Methods

It was obvious that the proposed construction area was very low and wet. Therefore, the survey method used was one of walking the area and ascertaining that it was a marsh with areas of open water. In addition, eight test units were excavated to sample the soils.

# Previous Archaeological Work

A survey of relevant literature and files indicated that no historic or prehistoric sites eligible for inclusion on the National Register have been found in the proposed project area. An old button factory, which may have some historical significance, is located directly to the north of the project area. This button factory is no longer functioning and the building is currently part of a boat leasing concern. It may also be noted that long-time residents of the area are not familiar with any archaeological materials or historic structures in the project area.

### The Survey

1322252

11111111111

Š

A survey on foot of the project area east of Miners Creek indicated that this was the wettest area in the project limits. The vegetation cover included primarily high grasses, sedges and some low-growing willows. The author excavated two test units on the highest, driest area that could be found. The soil profiles were as follows:

Test Unit #1

Size: 55x55cm

Soil Profile: 0-50cm+ deep--dark, sandy-clay loam groundwater at 40cm

Test Unit #2

Size: 55x55cm

Soil Profile: 0-47cm+ deep--dark, sandy-clay loam groundwater at 33cm

Accesic	on For				
NTIS		V			
DTIC TAB					
Unannounced					
Justino	Justification				
By Distribution /					
Availability Codes					
Dist	Avail at Speci				
A-1					

2

No archaeological materials were found in either unit.

Six other test units were excavated in the project area on the west side of Miners Creek. The first of these was excavated on the top of the ridge-levee area, directly across from Herman Street. Here, an access road will cut across the narrow, grassy park area. This small zone was the most likely to contain any aboriginal or historic remains as it is approximately 20-25 feet above the floodplain. The soil profile from this unit was as follows:

Test Unit #3

JUL ...

Size: 65x60cm

Soil Profile: 0-84cm deep--black sand and fill 84-100cm+ deep--brown sand and small pebbles

No archaeological materials were recovered. Another test unit was excavated at the foot of the levee, below Test

Unit #3. The soil profile was as follows:

Test Unit #4

Size: 50x50cm

Soil Profile: 0-33cm deep--dark, sandy-clay loam 33-60cm+ deep--brown sand

Approximately 15 meters to the southeast of Test Unit #4, in the marshy area, another test unit was excavated, which yielded the following profile:

Test\_Unit #5

Size: 50x50cm

Soil Profile: 0-45cm+ deep--dark, sandy-clay loam groundwater at 45cm

No archaeological materials were recovered from either test unit.

Three more test units were excavated in the northern part of the section of the project area west of Miners Creek. These test units would be those closest to the button factory, although still some distance away. They may be summarized as follows: Test Unit #6 Size: 50x50cm Soil Profile: 0-26cm deep--brown sand 26-31cm deep--black sand 31-77cm+ deep--brown sand groundwater at 70cm Test Unit #7 Size: 50x50cm Soil Profile: 0-40cm deep-brown sand 40-60cm deep--black sand 60-72cm+ deep--gleyed sand groundwater at 70cm Test Unit #8

Size: 50x50cm

SPANSAS - KOLUKA

11.2.2.2.2

533 S S S S S S

いいた。

Soil Profile: 0-28cm deep--brown sand 26-68cm+ deep--black sand groundwater at 60cm

No archaeological materials were recovered from these units.

#### Summary and Recommendations

In June 1978 the author conducted an archaeological survey of a proposed boat launching site in Guttenberg, Iowa. The projected 5 acre site is almost all wetland, covered with marsh vegetation and with a high water table. A creek dissects the area. The site is flooded 10 or 11 days during the recreation season. This would have tended to discourage intensive historical or aboriginal utilization of the proposed project area. Seven test units were excavated in the floodplain area. All seven yielded soil horizons of wet sandy-clay loams. No archaeological materials were recovered. An additional test unit was excavated on the levee above the floodplain. This unit yielded a partially disturbed profile and no archaeological materials.

On the basis of the physiography of the project area, the excavacion of the test units and the absence of local knowledge of archaeological or historic sites in the project area, the author would conclude that the construction of the boat ramp, rest station, parking area and associated filling in Guttenberg, Iowa, will not pose a threat to the archaeological resources of the area.

### Curation

No archaeological materials were recovered during the course of this survey. All notes are curated by the author at the U. S. Army Corps of Engineers Office in St. Paul, Minnesota.

# **Bibliography**

6

- U. S. Army Corps of Engineers.
  - 1978 Plan of Development, Guttenberg Landing, Mississippi River - Pool 11, St. Paul District, Corps of Engineers.
- U. S. Army Corps of Engineers.

The second se

1978 Environmental Assessment, Guttenberg Landing, Mississippi River - Pool 11, St. Paul District, Corp of Engineers.





•

